

NEHA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
 Building No. 6-3-1090AA/128/13, 501, Manbhium Jade Towers
 Rajbhawan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad - 500082
**UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS (PROVISIONAL) FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH
 SEPTEMBER 2009**

Particulars	STAND ALONE					CONSOLIDATED				
	Quarter Ended		Year to date		Period ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Previous period ended	
	30.09.2009	30.09.2008	30.09.2009	30.09.2008	30.09.2009 (15 Months)	30.09.2009	30.09.2008	30.09.2008	30.09.2009 (15 Months)	
1. (a) Net Sales Income from Operation	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	
(b) Other Operating Income	365.29	417.61	365.29	417.61	1914.76	701.68	937.56	590.03	590.03	
(c) Total Income	0.00	0.52	0.00	0.52	1.67	0.30	0.52	1.47	1.47	
2. Expenditure:	365.29	418.13	365.29	418.13	1916.43	701.68	938.08	590.70	590.70	
a. Increase/decrease in stock and work-in-progress	3.45	0.42	3.45	0.42	(1.43)	3.45	0.42	(1.4)	(1.4)	
b. Consumption of Raw Materials	3.09	4.66	3.09	4.66	26.21	54.55	44.80	368.91	368.91	
c. Purchase of finished goods	101.69	190.66	101.69	190.66	778.89	21.57	74.52	310.32	310.32	
d. Employees Cost	11.32	11.59	11.32	11.59	53.39	29.12	30.04	220.14	220.14	
e. Depreciation	14.24	12.80	14.24	12.80	63.74	100.20	87.52	545.10	545.10	
f. Selling/traded goods Expenses	195.73	163.59	195.73	163.59	737.93	326.77	540.07	3013.44	3013.44	
g. Other Expenditure	31.24	29.48	31.24	29.48	153.77	91.83	85.80	608.13	608.13	
h. Total Expenditure	360.76	413.20	360.76	413.20	1810.50	627.49	853.27	5066.10	5066.10	
3. Profit from operations before other income, interest and Exceptional items (1-2)	4.53	4.93	4.53	4.93	105.93	74.19	74.81	839.40	839.40	
4. Other income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
5. Profit before interest and Exceptional items (3+4)	4.53	4.93	4.53	4.93	105.93	74.19	74.81	839.40	839.40	
6. Interest	2.85	0.19	2.85	0.19	6.83	52.30	37.56	308.9-	308.9-	
7. Profit after interest but before Exceptional items (5-6)	1.68	4.74	1.68	4.74	99.10	21.89	37.25	530.44	530.44	
8. Exceptional items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.06	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
9. Profit (+)/Loss (-) from Ordinary activities before tax (7-8)	1.68	4.74	1.68	4.74	99.10	21.89	37.25	530.44	530.44	
10. Tax Expense	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.06	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
11. Net Profit (+)/Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities after tax (9-10)	1.68	4.74	1.68	4.74	99.10	21.89	37.25	530.44	530.44	
12. Extraordinary items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
13. Net Profit (+)/Loss (-) for the period (11-12)	1.68	4.74	1.68	4.74	99.10	21.89	37.25	530.44	530.44	
14. Less: Minority interest	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
15. Net Profit (+)/Loss (-) after Minority interest (13-14)	1.68	4.74	1.68	4.74	99.10	21.89	37.25	530.44	530.44	
16. Payout equity share capital (Paid up value Rs. 10/- per share)	1376.33	1376.33	1376.33	1376.33	1376.33	1376.33	1376.33	1376.33	1376.33	
17. Reserves excluding Retention Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
18. Earning Per Share (EPS)	0.01	0.03	0.01	0.03	0.64	0.67	0.39	3.88	3.88	
a) Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary items for the period for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualized)	0.01	0.03	0.01	0.03	0.64	0.67	0.39	3.88	3.88	
b) Basic and diluted EPS after Extraordinary items for the period for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualized)	0.01	0.03	0.01	0.03	0.64	0.67	0.39	3.88	3.88	



(Rs. in lakhs)

Q1 Cash EPS	0.12	0.13	0.12	0.13	1.11	1.39	1.03	7.84
19. Public Share holding								
- No. of Shares	8606995	4703135	8606995	4703135	8606995	8606995	4703135	8606995
- Percentage of Shareholding	62.54%	34.17%	62.54%	34.17%	62.54%	62.54%	34.17%	62.54%
20. Promoters and Promoters group Shareholding								
a). Pledged Encumbered								
- Number of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	0.00%	-	0.00%	-	0.00%	0.00%	-	0.00%
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	0.00%	-	0.00%	-	0.00%	0.00%	-	0.00%
b). Non-encumbered								
- Number of Shares	5156323	-	5156323	-	5156323	5156323	-	5156323
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100%	-	100%	-	100%	100%	-	100%
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	37.46%	-	37.46%	-	37.46%	37.46%	-	37.46%

Note: The above results were reviewed by the audit committee and taken on record by Board of Directors at the meeting held on 31.10.2009 and will be subjected to further review by the Statutory Auditors of the company.

- 2) The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the principles and procedures for the preparation and presentation of consolidated financial statements as per Section 206 of the Accounting Standard on consolidated Financial Statements mandated by the Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules 2006, the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and guidelines issued by the SEBI. The financial statements of the parent company and its subsidiaries have been consolidated as per Accounting Standard issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
- 3) The Consolidated financial statement includes the results of its wholly owned Subsidiary, M/s. G. Venkateswara Holdings, Mauritius.
- 4) The company has only one reportable segment i.e. our focus. Hence segment wise results are not relevant.
- 5) During the period our company acquired 50% stake in M/s. Clear Flowers PLC situated in Ethiopia for a sale consideration of USD 475,000 in cash.
- 6) During the Quarter some of the production area of our major subsidiary at Ethiopia was replanted hence production and revenue was comparatively lower. The restricted area will come under production during the 7) Some of the results are available at the company's website www.nervita.com and also at BSE web site www.bseindia.com.
- 8) Status of investors grievances for the quarter ended 31st October 2009: Open: Nil, Received during the quarter: 2, Closed: Nil.
- 9) The quarter is the first quarter in the financial year 2009-10, hence year to date figures are not given for consolidation.
- 10) During the quarter the company has received an upfront amount of Rs. 100 Crores being 25% of the issue price for a period of 2,000,000 convertible share warrants in M/s. MVR Projects (India) Private promoter group company.
- 11) Figures of previous period have been re-arranged/castled wherever necessary.

Place Hyderabad
Date: 31-10-2009

By Order of the Board
For M/s. Nervita
G. Venkateswara
Chairman & Managing Director

